

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 13-5127

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAUSE OF ACTION, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN
United States Attorney

LEONARD SCHAITMAN
(202) 514-3441
CHRISTINE N. KOHL
(202) 514-4027
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Appellate Staff
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature Of The Case And Course Of Proceedings Below.....	2
B. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
1. The Freedom Of Information Act.....	4
2. The National Archives And The Federal Records Act.....	4
3. The Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission.....	9
C. The Facts Of This Case	10
1. The Transfer Of The Commission's Records.....	11
2. The House Committee's Request For Commission Records	14
3. Cause Of Action's FOIA Request	15
4. This Lawsuit.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24

ARGUMENT 24

I. The Commission Records Transferred To
The National Archives Retain Their
Character As Legislative Branch Records And
Are Therefore Not Subject To FOIA 25

A. Legislative Branch Entities Are
Exempt From FOIA 25

B. Preservation And Storage Of The
Commission's Records At The National
Archives Do Not Change Their Character
As Legislative Branch Records..... 27

II. The National Archives Does Not "Control"
The Commission's Records So As To Make
Them "Agency Records" Subject To FOIA..... 34

A. "Special Policy Considerations"
Warrant Application Of The Court's
Modified Control Test..... 35

B. If The Remaining Factors Of The
Standard Control Test Apply, They
Also Favor The National Archives 50

III. The District Court Gave Proper Consideration To
Cause Of Action's Allegations And Arguments In
Granting The Motion To Dismiss 52

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTES and REGULATIONS ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrade v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 989 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Banks v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.D.C. 2008)	26
<i>Baptist Mem. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Burka v. HHS</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 35, 36, 38, 50, 51
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Consumer Fed'n of Am. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24, 51
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	51
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	54, 55
* <i>Ethnic Employees of the Library of Congress v. Boorstin</i> , 751 F.2d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
* <i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978) <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 927 (1980).....	38, 39, 41, 43
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	33

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	51
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43
<i>Katz v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 68 F.3d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
* <i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	25, 27, 50, 51
<i>Mayo v. U.S. Gov't Printing Office</i> , 9 F.3d 1450 (9th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (1984).....	40
<i>Polm Family Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
* <i>Ricchio v. Kline</i> , 773 F.2d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	28, 29, 49
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Ryan v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>Tax Analysts v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	36
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	34-35
* <i>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 46, 50

* <i>Washington Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26
--	----

Statutes:

Act of June 19, 1934, ch. 668, 48 Stat. 1122:

§ 3	4
-----------	---

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	4, A-1
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(A)	4, 25, A-1
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(B).....	4, 25, A-1

Federal Records Act:

44 U.S.C. § 2107(1).....	5, A-2
44 U.S.C. § 2108.....	48
44 U.S.C. § 2108(a)	8, 30, 43, 45, 46, 48, 55, A-3
44 U.S.C. § 2109.....	5, 6, A-4
44 U.S.C. § 2118.....	6
44 U.S.C. § 2901(14).....	5, 13, A-5
44 U.S.C. § 2904.....	34
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	6
44 U.S.C. § 3301.....	11
44 U.S.C. § 3303.....	6, 11

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 111-21,
123 Stat. 1617:

§ 5(a)	9, 17, 26, A-6
§ 5(b)(1)	9, A-6
§ 5(b)(2)	10, A-6
§ 5(b)(3)	9, A-6
§ 5(b)(3)(A)	46, A-7
§ 5(c)(1)	10, A-7
§ 5(c)(2)	10, A-9

§ 5(c)(4)	10, A-9
§ 5(d)(1)	10, A-10
§ 5(d)(2)	10, A-10
§ 5(h)	10, A-13
§ 5(i)	10, A-14

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 552	1, 13, 41
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	4, A-15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	2, 4, 24, A-16
5 U.S.C. § 552(d)	49
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)	4, 25, A-17

Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-306, Tit. VI, 116 Stat. 2383 (2002)	9
---	---

National Archives and Records Administration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-497, 98 Stat. 2280:

§ 101	4-5
§ 107(b)(16)	34

President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-526, 106 Stat. 3443:

§ 3(2)	29
--------------	----

Presidential Recordings and Materials Preservation Act, Pub. L. No. 93-526, 88 Stat. 1695 (1974)	28
---	----

Presidential Records Act:

44 U.S.C. §§ 2201 <i>et seq.</i>	30
44 U.S.C. § 2203(f)(1)	30
44 U.S.C. § 2204(a)	30, A-18
44 U.S.C. § 2204(b)(2)(A)	12, 30, A-19
44 U.S.C. § 2204(c)(1)	30, 49, A-19
44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)	49

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

Regulations:

36 C.F.R. § 1225.14(b)(2)(v) 44
 36 C.F.R. § 1235.20 13, 14, 41, 45, A-21
 36 C.F.R. § 1235.32(b)(2)..... 48, A-22
 36 C.F.R. pt. 1250 31
 36 C.F.R. § 1250.1 31, A-23
 36 C.F.R. § 1250.2(a)..... 31, A-24
 36 C.F.R. § 1250.2(e)..... 31, A-24
 36 C.F.R. § 1250.2(i) 31, A-24
 36 C.F.R. § 1250.6 7, 31
 36 C.F.R. pt. 1254 31
 36 C.F.R. § 1254.1(a)..... 7, 30, A-26
 36 C.F.R. § 1254.1(b) 7, 30, 48, A-26
 36 C.F.R. pt. 1256 48
 36 C.F.R. § 1256.20(b) 8, 30, 48, A-27
 36 C.F.R. pt. 1260 31

 66 Fed. Reg. 16,3744 (Mar. 23, 2001)..... 7, 32
 78 Fed. Reg. 47,245 (Aug. 5, 2013) 32

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 2

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1487 (1978), *reprinted in*
 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5732 30-31

 H.R. Rule VII, § 3(b)(4), 113th Cong. (2013)..... 8

 S. Res. 474, 96th Cong. (1980)..... 8

Miscellaneous:

http://www.archives.gov/about/info/mission.html	6
http://www.archives.gov/research/9-11/letter-to-carlin.pdf	47
http://fcic.law.stanford.edu/about	10
http://fcic.law.stanford.edu/report	10
Tami Deedrick, "It's Technical, Dear Watson," <i>IBM Systems Magazine</i> (Feb. 2011), http://www.ibmssystemsmag.com/ibmi/trends/whatsnew/It%E2%80%99s-Technical,-Dear-Watson/	14
